The following table sets out the carrying amounts of the Group’s insurance contracts (net of reinsurance) by country
of issue:

At 31 December
Rm 2024 2023

South Africa 593 730 554 434
Namibia 22 642 20 757
Kenya 4 328 3 354
Zimbabwe 13 277 14 460
Other 18 069 14 110

 652 046 607 115

84 OLD MUTUAL  Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

	 Sensitivity analysis
Changes in key assumptions used to value insurance contracts would result in increases or decreases to the insurance
contract provisions recorded, with impact on profit/(loss) and/or shareholders’ equity. The effect of a change in
assumption is mitigated by the offset (partial or full) to the bonus stabilisation reserve in the case of smoothed bonus
products in South Africa.

The following tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption to policyholder liabilities related
to insurance contracts while other assumptions remain unchanged. The analysis presents the sensitivities both before
and after risk mitigation by reinsurance, it includes policyholder tax, however, excludes shareholder tax.

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Rm

CSM Profit or loss Equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

Life risk and annuities
5% increase in mortality rates (2 879) (2 167) (917) (768) (917) (768)
5% decrease in mortality rates 2 941 2 213 912 762 912 762
5% increase in morbidity rates (741) (534) (161) (158) (161) (158)
5% decrease in morbidity rates 743 535 160 159 160 159
5% increase in annuitant mortality rates 635 635 15 15 15 15
5% decrease in annuitant mortality rates (672) (672) (12) (12) (12) (12)
10% increase in discontinuance (lapse) rates (1 044) (1 099) (294) (308) (294) (308)
10% decrease in discontinuance (lapse) rates 1 150 1 214 308 323 308 323
10% increase in maintenance rates (expenses) (1 223) (1 252) (376) (347) (377) (347)
10% decrease in maintenance rates (expenses) 1 237 1 266 358 328 358 329
Life savings
5% increase in mortality rates (118) (118) (31) (31) (31) (31)
5% decrease in mortality rates 120 120 31 31 31 31
5% increase in morbidity rates (11) (11) (3) (3) (3) (3)
5% decrease in morbidity rates 11 11 3 3 3 3
5% increase in annuitant mortality rates (65) (65) 19 19 19 19
5% decrease in annuitant mortality rates 68 68 (19) (19) (19) (19)
10% increase in discontinuance (lapse) rates (1 000) (1 000) (87) (87) (87) (87)
10% decrease in discontinuance (lapse) rates 1 103 1 103 96 96 96 96

[…]

The Group lost control over cash and cash equivalents of R34 million, investment and securities of R355 million, other
assets of R117 million, insurance contract liabilities of R270 million and other liabilities of R57 million through the
disposal of Old Mutual Nigeria General Insurance Company Limited and Old Mutual Nigeria Life Assurance
Company Limited.

The Group lost control over cash and cash equivalents of R6 million, investments and securities of R81 million, other
assets of R67 million, insurance contract liabilities of R110 million and other liabilities of R23 million through the sale
of UAP Insurance Tanzania Limited.

(d)	 Disposals of businesses and other similar transactions during the prior reporting period
There were no disposals in the prior reporting period.

J8:	 Restatements
Included below is a summary of the impact of restatements on the statement of financial position as at
31 December 2023:

Rm

As
previously

 reported at
31 December

 2023

IFRS 10
amendment

(refer to
note J8.1)

Lease
amendment

(refer to
note J8.2)

Investments
 amendment

 (refer to
 note J8.3)

Control
account

amendment
(refer to

note J8.4)

Restated
 after

31 December
 2023

Assets
Property, plant and
equipment 8 388 1 550 (340) – – 9 598
Investments and securities 958 120 – – (260) – 957 860
Trade, other receivables
and other assets 49 599 – – – (506) 49 093
Total assets 1 156 582 1 550 (340) (260) (506) 1 157 026

Liabilities
Investment contract
liabilities 230 629 – – (260) – 230 369
Trade, other payables and
other liabilities 95 932 1 550 (340) – (506) 96 636

Total liabilities 1 098 007 1 550 (340) (260) (506) 1 098 451

Total equity 58 575 – – – – 58 575

Included below is a summary of the impact of restatements on the income statement as at 31 December 2023:

Rm

As
previously

 reported at
31 December

 2023

Investments
 amendment

 (refer to
 note J8.3)

Restated
 after

31 December
 2023

Investment result
Net investment return 135 901 (260) 135 641
Change in investment contract liabilities (25 295) 260 (25 035)
Total net investment result 15 331 – 15 331

Profit before tax for the financial year 13 966 – 13 966

Profit after tax for the financial year 7 633 – 7 633

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024  OLD MUTUAL 167

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

J:	 Other notes continued
J8:	 Restatements continued

Included below is a summary of the impact of restatements on the statement of cash flows as at 31 December 2023:

Rm

As
previously

 reported at
31 December

 2023

IFRS 10
amendment

(refer to
note J8.1)

Lease
amendment

(refer to
note J8.2)

Investments
 amendment

 (refer to
 note J8.3)

Presentation
amendment

(refer to
note J8.5)

Restated
 after

31 December
 2023

Cash flows from
operating activities
Net changes
in working capital 60 102 1 550 (340) (260) 7 057 68 109
Net cash inflow from
operating activities 5 931 1 550 (340) (260) 7 057 13 938
Cash flows from
investing activities
Net disposal of financial
investments 6 797 – – 260 (7 057) –
Acquisition of property,
plant and equipment (825) (1 550) 340 – – (2 035)

Net cash inflow from
investing activities 2 506 (1 550) 340 260 (7 057) (5 501)

Details on each correction and re-presentation are provided below.

J8.1:	 IFRS 10 restatement
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements requires the consolidation of the assets, liabilities, equity, income, expense
and cash flows of the parent and its subsidiaries to present those as one single economic entity. An error was noted
in relation to one of the Group’s subsidiaries, Msenge Emoyeni Wind Farm (RF) Proprietary Limited, where the assets
and liabilities were inaccurately consolidated resulting in an understatement of the property, plant and equipment